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2005 OREGON SCHEDULE

Sept. 1 at Houston Houston
Sept.10 MONTANA Eugene
Sept.17 FRESNO STATE Eugene
Sept.24 *USC Eugene
Oct. 1 *at Stanford Stanford
Oct. 8  *at Arizona State Tempe
Oct. 15 * WASHINGTON Eugene
Oct. 22 * at Arizona Tucson
Nov. 5 * CALIFORNIA Eugene
Nov. 12 * at Washington State  Pullman
Nov. 19 * OREGON STATE Eugene

* Pacific-10 Conference Games

2004 OREGON RESULTS (5-6)

Sept.11 INDIANA L 24-30
Sept.18 at Oklahoma L 7-31
Sept.25 IDAHO w 48-10
Oct. 2 * ARIZONA STATE L 13-28
Oct. 9  *Washington State W 41-38
Oct. 16 * ARIZONA w 28-14
Oct. 23 * at Stanford W 16-13
Oct. 30 * WASHINGTON w 31-6
Nov. 6  *at California L 27-28
Nov. 18  *UCLA L 26-34
Nov. 20  * Oregon State L 21-50

* Pacific-10 Conference Games
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QUICK FACTS

General Information

Location ... Eugene, Ore.
Founded ... 1876
Enrollment 20,033
Nickname Ducks
Colors .ovververrerne Green and Yellow

Autzen (54,000)
FieldTurf

Stadium (Capacity)
Playing Surface
Conference
First Football Season ....
All-Time Record

1894
...520-451-46 (.523)

President .Dave Frohnmayer
Faculty Representative James O'Fallon
WEDSIE ..o esssenes www.GoDucks.com

Department of Athletics
(541) 346-4481

Director of Athletics Bill Moos
Sr. Associate AD/Sr. Women's Administrator .. Reneé Baumgartner
Sr. Associate AD/Chief of Staff ... Dave Heeke
Associate AD/Comm. & Corporate Relations...
Associate AD/Compliance & Academic Services ...
Associate AD/Business & Finance/CFO ...............
Associate AD/Development/DAF Exec. Director . .
Associate AD/Internal Operations ...........ccceneenne . Steve McBride
Associate AD/Special Assistant to the Dir. Herb Yamanaka
Assistant AD/Operations & EVENES .......cccvirereeneeseneeneeeneenenisenens Bob Beals
Assistant AD/COomPlanCe ..o seseseeeseeesssesees Bill Clever
Assistant AD/Student Services Karen Nelson
Assistant AD/Media Services David Williford

Football Staff

(541) 346-3825

Mike Marlow

Head Coach Mike Bellotti (UC Davis '73)
ReCOrd at Oregon ...eereessesesssssssssessssssssssessssnses 80-40-0 (10 Years)
Career RECOI ... isssssssssssssseans 101-65-2 (15 Years)

Assistant Coaches
Neal Zoumboukos, asst. head coach/tight ends (UC Davis '68)
Nick Aliotti, defensive coordinator (UC Davis '76)
Gary Crowton, offensive coordinator/quarterbacks (BYU '83)
Gary Campbell, running backs (UCLA '73)
Dan Ferrigno, wide receivers (San Francisco State '75)
Steve Greatwood, offensive line (Oregon '80)
Michael Gray, defensive line (Oregon ‘84)
John Neal, secondary (BYU '80)
Don Pellum, linebackers (Oregon '85)
Asst. AD/Dir. of FB Operations ....... Jeff Hawkins (Bridgewater State '89)

Asst. Director of FB Operations ........ccce..vuveen. Reggie Jordan (Oregon '97)
Graduate AsSIStANtS ......c.coceveeeeverveeessiseeesseniens Dietrich Moore (Oregon '00)

Luke Butkus (lllinois ‘01)
Strength & Conditioning Coach .........ccoecenereernnnes Jim Radcliffe (Pacific '80)

Asst. Strength & Cond. Coach ................ Geoff Ginther (Miami [Ohio] '84)
Asst. Strength & Cond. Coach ........ Jeremy Pick (Greenville College ‘92)

Coor., Athletic MediCine .......cccoeeveeeverrerenrenen. Dr. Robert Crist (Indiana '61)
Assoc. Dir., Athletic Medicine/Football......... Kevin Steil (Chico State '89)
Assoc. Dir., Athletic MediCine .......cccocueeuerevvererreeninns Kim Terrell (Oregon '81)
Team PhySICIaN ......ovveereerressesessssssssssssssssssssssnsees Dr. Ken Singer (M.L.T. '61)
Equipment Manager .... Pat Conrad (Oregon)
Asst. EQUIPMENt Manager ...t TBA
Video Coordinator .......eeereenns Steve Pohl (Georgetown College '92)
PAXSTS M VATe P=Yo T @Yo ) o |1 T\ o TP TBA
SECIELANES vttt esss s essssessanes Jeff Eberhart (Oregon '91)

Lynn Hutchison (Clark State CC '92)
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2005 ROAD
HEADQUARTERS

Sept. 1 at Houston
Renaissance Hotel & Resort
6 Greenway Plaza East
Houston, TX 77046
T: (713) 629-1200

Devan Long

Oct. 1 at Stanford

Marriott -- San Mateo
1770 South Amphlett Blvd.
San Mateo, CA 94402
T: (650) 653-6086

Oct. 8 at Arizona State
Hilton Phoenix East
1011 West Holmes Ave.
Mesa, AZ 85210
T: (480) 833-5555

Oct. 22 at Arizona
Radisson Suites Tucson Hotel
6555 E. Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85710
T: (520) 721-7100

Nov. 12 at Washington State
University Inn
1516 Pullman Road
Moscow, ID 83843
T: (800) 325-8765

Football Facts

2004 RECOIT ..ottt s st s 5-6
2004 Pac-10 Record/Finish 4-4/t5th
Returning Lettermen 40 (18 off., 21 def., 1 spec.)
Lettermen Breakdown 14 sr., 13 jr,, 13 soph.
Lettermen LOSt ..o esssisessesssnans 26 (10 off., 13 def., 3 spec.)

Returning Offensive Starters (7):

QB Kellen Clemens (6-2, 218, Sr.), TE Tim Day (6-4, 265, Sr.),
C Enoka Lucas (6-3, 296, Jr.), OG lan Reynoso (6-4, 305, Sr.), FB Dante
Rosario (6-4, 243, Jr.), TB Terrence Whitehead (5-10, 220, Sr.), WR
Demetrius Williams (6-2, 191, Sr.).

Offensive Starters Lost (4):
OL Robin Knebel, WR Marcus Maxwell, OG Adam Snyder, OT Nick Steitz.

Returning Defensive Starters (7):

CB Jackie Bates (5-10, 176, So.), CB Aaron Gipson (5-9, 179, Sr.), DE
Devan Long (6-4, 266, Sr.), FS J.D. Nelson (5-11, 211, Jr.), DT Haloti
Ngata (6-5, 338, Jr.), ROV Justin Phinisee (5-11, 200, Sr.), OLB Anthony
Trucks (6-1, 226, Sr.).

Defensive Starters Lost (4):
LB Jerry Matson, LB Ramone Reed, DE Chris Solomona, DT Robby
Valenzuela.

Returning Kickers (1*):
P Paul Martinez (6-2, 215, Jr.).
(*2003 starter )

Kickers Lost (2):
P David Dittman, PK Jared Siegel.



MeEeDIA INFORIMATION

- . . CREDENTIALS
Oﬁlce Of Med i1a ser\"ces Requests for press box and photo credentials for all games at Autzen Stadium must be made as

. _ . _ far in advance as possible to the Director of Media Services. When time permits, credentials will be
T: (541) 346-5488 F: (541) 346-5449 mailed. Otherwise, credentials will be left at Will Call, located at the ticket booth near the South

Gate. Defined priority for receiving credentials will be as follows: (1) Representatives of outlets

David Williford requiring daily deadlines, commercial television stations, OSN affiliate radio stations, nationally cir-

Assistant AD/Media Services culated publications and outlets who regularly the visiting team; (2) Area weekly and periodical

Football Contact publications, radio stations not affiliated with the OSN and additional campus outlets. Outlets that
regularly cover the Ducks will receive a higher priority possible. Visiting representatives also are

Direct: (541) 346-2251 encouraged to inform their local SID of pending coverage. Only outlets producing audited circula-

Home: (541) 688-6145 tion or audience totals will be granted working credentials.

E-mail: diw@uoregon.edu PARKING

A limited number of parking passes will be made available through the Oregon Media Services
Office. Access to parking (Lots 8 and 9) may be obtained via Leo Harris Parkway directly south of

Allison Ross the stadium press box.

Assistant Director

Softball/Football Contact TELEPHONES

Oregon will have telephones in the press box for use with third-party, collect or credit card calls
Direct: (541) 346-0962 only. Outlets are encouraged to order their own phones for transmitting stories or filing reports if
Home: (541) 520-8161 covering Oregon on a regular basis or if tight deadlines become an issue. Contact University Tele-

communications (541-346-1017) for all tele-
phone service.

E-mail: aross@uoregon.edu

Autzen Stadium Press Box

LOCKER ROOMS (541) 346-7074
Andy McNamara Oregon's locker room is located in the
Assistant Director/Publications Casanova Center, west of Autzen Stadium. The
W Volleyball/W Basketball visitor's locker room is located underneath the west end of Autzen Stadium.
PHOTOGRAPHERS

Direct: (541) 346-2253
Home: TBA
E-mail: mcnamara@uoregon.edu

Credentialed personnel working the sidelines must obey the NCAA rules pertaining to sideline
boundaries. Photographers are to be no closer than six feet to the playing field and must be outside
the 25-yard lines at each end of the field. Photographers are not allowed inside the team boxes.
Photo passes must be worn in an easily visible manner by all photographers in all weather condi-
tions. A work area to send digital photos is located underneath the stands in the east end zone.

Geoff Thurner Television videographers wishing to setup tripods in the Casanova Center Press Room prior to the
Assistant Director game for the post-game press conference must do so two-and-a-half hours before kickoff.
M+W Track/W Golf DIRECTIONS

) From Mahlon Sweet Field (Eugene Airport, about 20 minutes) — Turn left after leaving the
Direct: (641) 346-2250 airport to the first stop light (Airport Road), then turn right on Highway 99W. Proceed southbound
Home: (541) 343-0129 (right) on Highway 99W to Beltline. Follow Beltline east to Delta Highway and turn right. Follow
E-mail: gthurner@uoregon.edu Delta Highway for several miles and bear to the left as it converts to I-105. Exit Country Club Road/

Autzen Stadium and go right at end of the ramp. Follow Country Club Road to the first intersection
and turn right on MLK Blvd. Autzen Stadium is less than a half mile on the right, located behind the
Greg Walker Casanova and Moshofsky buildings.

From Portland International Airport (about two hours north of Eugene) — From the terminal,
take 1-205 south to I-5 south to Eugene. Take Eugene exit 194B and follow |-105 approximately
one mile to the first exit (Coburg Road). Go straight through the stop light (steering slightly to the
left) and turn left at the first stop light (Country Club Road). Turn right at the second stop light (MLK
Direct: (541) 346-2252 Blvd.) and Autzen Stadium, the Casanova Center and the Moshofsky Sports Center are located
Home: (541) 954-8775 less than a half mile on the right side of the road.

E-mail: gswalker@uoregon.edu

Assistant Director
WSoccer/M Basketball/MGolf
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Office Manager
Media Services/Director’s Suite

Direct: (541) 346-5392
E-mail: dpohl@uoregon.edu
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RADIO/TU NETWORK

A
Bobby DeBisschop

The Football Broadcast Team

Veteran Oregon sportscaster Jerry Allen, now in his 19th
year as the Ducks’ popular radio play-by-play voice, is joined
by radio analyst Mike Jorgensen for his 16th season.

In addition to Oregon Sports Network programming, Jerry
Allen can be heard each weekday morning on KUGN 590 in
Eugene.

A former Oregon quarterback, Mike Jorgensen continues to
be actively involved in the Ducks football program.

Bobby DeBisschop returns for his fourth season as sideline
analyst for the radio network. The four-year Oregon letterman
graduated following the 1986 season as the top tight end
receiver in school history.

Jerry Allen

Mike Jorgensen

Joe Giansante Anthony Newman

OSN Football Television Network

All Oregon football games will be
KEZI

televised tape delayed over the
Oregon Sports Network,
spearheaded by Eugene’s KEZI (9)
in the southern Willamette Valley,
KDRV-TV (12) in Medford, KDKF-
TV (31) in Klamath Falls as well as
all of the Comcast (14) cable
affiliates throughout the state of
Oregon.

KEZI Sports Director Joe
Giansante handles the play-
by-play duties for Oregon
Sports Network TV
programming, while former
Oregon defensive back and 13-
year NFL veteran Anthony
Newman returns for a fourth
year as an analyst for the TV
network.
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OSN Football Radio Network

The Oregon Sports Network begins its 18th season of op-
eration, continuing to broadcast all University of Oregon foot-
ball, men’s and women'’s
m 5 9 ( basketball contests and
coaches shows exclusively

along its state-wide affiliate network.

Since its inception in 1987, as a means to promote all ac-
tivities within the athletic department, the Oregon Sports Net-
work has been known as one of the nation’s pioneer in-house
radio and television networks
on the collegiate scene. This
network airs over 90 radio and
television broadcasts per year.

The cornerstones of the Or-
egon Sports Network are KUGN

NEWSRADIO

0K XL

13

590 in Eugene/Springfield and KXL 750 in Portland. KUGN
has been the Eugene broadcast partner for the last nine years,
while KXL has been part of the network since its inception.

2005 Oregon Sports Network

Market Station
Astoria

Bend

Brookings
Burns

Coos Bay/North Bend
Corvallis/Albany
Eugene
Florence
Grants Pass
Hood River
John Day
Klamath Falls
Lakeview

Las Vegas, Nev.
Lincoln City
Medford
Newport/Toledo
Pendleton
Portland
Roseburg
Salem
Tillamook

Frequency
KAST-AM 1370
KBND-AM 1110
KURY-AM 910
KZZR-AM 1230
KHSN-AM 1230
KGAL-AM 1580
KUGN-AM 590
KCST-FM 106.9
KAJO-AM 1270
KIHR-AM 1340
KIDY-AM 1400
KFLS-AM 1450
KQIK-AM 1230
KLAV-AM 1230
KBCH-AM 1400
KCMX-AM 880
KPPT-AM 1230
KTIX-AM 1240
KXL-AM 750
KQEN-AM 1240
KYKN-AM 1430
KTIL-FM 104.1
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SEASONOUTLOOK

Looking to Make Amends

Ducks determined to prove that 2004 was an aberration as 14 returning starters and 40
lettermen provide leadership for post-season return.

Followers of Oregon football never had it so good!

Ten straight winning seasons, seven consecutive bowl bids,
the Rose Bowl, No. 2 in the country, Heisman hype, 23 home
wins in arow, 12 post-season appearances in 15 years . . . some
thought it would never end.

Yet to put it into perspective, one has to remember that it
wasn’t always that way. Sometimes you have to remember
where you've come from before you can appreciate where
you are -- and more importantly, what it took to get there.

History serves as a great reminder of how to avoid making
the same mistakes twice. Some sentiments might suggest that
past teams had forgotten about the hard work necessary to
enjoy the fruits of the labor. Others would recommend forget-
ting about the accolades of the past and turn their attention
toward creating their own legacy.

The Ducks have taken great pains since the conclusion of
last year’s 5-6 season to make sure the same thing doesn’t hap-
pen again. Last year’s season-ending 50-21 loss at Oregon State
marked the first time Oregon ended its year with a regular-
season loss since 1993.

History also can prove that good things can emerge through
adversity. Following that previous 1993 disappointment, the
Ducks regrouped to make it to the Rose Bowl in 1994.

Oregon should benefit from its 14 returning starters
amongst its
40 lettermen
back. All
have empha-
sized that last
year’s out-
come has
served as a
catalyst to re-
new their
dedication
during the
off-season to
avoid a re-
peat of 2004.

Among
the favorable
factors Or-
egon has go-
ing for it is
the return of
a veteran
quarterback
who already
has amassed
some unprec-
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edented num-
bers, a 1,000-
yard rusher
who doubles
as an out-
standing re-
ceiving threat
out of the
backfield, the
potential for a
dominating
defensive
line, an expe-
rienced defen-
sive second-
ary and a
stable of re-
ceivers that
should allow
the offense to
keep fresh
bodies on the
field at all
times without diminishing the level of ability.

The focal point in the beginning is bound to be an offense
that could be drastically different than in the past, look re-
markably similar to what the Ducks have attempted in the
previous 10 seasons under Mike Bellotti or a combination of
the two.

Offensively, Oregon spent the entire spring experimenting
with a revised look that incorporated concepts of a spread
attack that were successful the last several years at Utah with
some of the things that new offensive coordinator Gary
Crowton brought with him from BYU and other ideas that
Bellotti envisions will help his team score more points.

“I think it is important that we keep an open mind about
everything, both the things we’ve done in the past and what
we’re looking towards with the future in mind,” Bellotti
stressed. “Part of it will depend on how much the incoming
players can be counted upon to add or contribute to the of-
fense. Obviously guys like Jonathan Stewart, I think we’re go-
ing to find a place that he will feel comfortable.

“Some of the receivers and the offensive line need to step
up. We’ll welcome back a healthy Tim Day and a healthy
Demetrius Williams. I truly believe that the offense will be a
blend of what we did in the spring -- some new concepts and
some new ideas -- with some tried and true things that we have
done for many, many years.”

Defensively, the Ducks would like to return to a style of
play that pressures the opposition into making mistakes. Or-




SEASONOUTLOOK

egon has concentrated its recruiting efforts on providing more
speed on defense with the hopes it can create more opportuni-
ties to get the football back for the offense.

“Last year, we gave up fewer big plays but we weren’t as
good on third-down conversions,” Bellotti admitted. “We were
less of a pressure team and more of a containment team. I
think we’ll try to get back to more pressure. But at the same
time, I think it’s utilizing opportunities for pressure while also
not giving up the big play.

“We’ve done a nice job of evolving our defense to be less
susceptible to the big play but at the same time, we have not
been as explosive on defense in terms of creating turnovers.
We want to create more fumbles. We have to play with a reck-
less abandon on defense. We have to play smart and we have
to play fast”

Statistically, the Ducks demonstrated dramatic improve-
ment in pass de-
fense and total
defense in 2004
compared with
previous years.
They improved
from seventh
(259.9-yard avg.)
to fourth in the
Pac-10 (216.8
avg.) in pass de-
fense, and from
fifth (367.0 avg.)
to fourth (338.9
avg.) in total de-
fense. Yet that
same improve-
ment didn’t trans-

late much into
fewer points al-
lowed (26.8 avg.
in 2003 and 25.6

in 2004).

In addition, Oregon eighth in the
Pac-10 in turnover margin and ninth in opponents’ third-down
conversions.

Perhaps the biggest question left unanswered in the spring
dealt with special teams. Bellotti eliminated the coordinator
position that relied on one individual in charge of all facets of
the kicking game in favor of all coaches responsible for one
aspect of special teams. But of greater concern is the replace-
ment of both of last year’s kickers -- including the school’s all-
time scoring leader -- and the lack of any individual separat-
ing himself from those contending to win the jobs.

Oregon suffered the bulk of its losses from a year ago in the
offensive line and the linebacking corps. And while the coaches
are optimistic they have the talent currently on hand to help
offset those losses, they are anxious to get a better look at
some of the newcomers who joined the squad in the spring as

ranked

well as guage how quickly those who will be stepping onto
campus for the first time in August may be of help.

No newcomer may be as carefully scrutinized as freshman
tailback Jonathan Stewart, who was ranked by the recruiting
experts as one of the top prep prospects in the country.

“He’s an explosive athlete that we're certainly going to find
a way for him to contribute,” Bellotti said. “Our best years
have been when we’ve had a great one-two punch at the tailback
position. I'm excited about what he brings to the offense.

“Our three junior college linebackers -- Blair Phillips, Chris
Mulvanny and Jason Turner -- we expect them to bring things
to the table. We need immediate help there, we need experi-
ence and proven ability. I think they have that.

“We have a couple of kids at receiver that have really stepped
up, including James Finley, and a couple of defensive backs,
including Walter Thurmond, that possess the kind of speed
and athleticism to compete for playing time immediately.”

Offense

Since 2001 when the Ducks averaged 34.3 points per game
en route to their Fiesta Bowl triumph, their scoring produc-
tion has dropped to a 32.1 average in 2002, 27.4 in 2003 and
25.6 in 2004. That has prompted Bellotti to re-evaluate the
best way to restore the explosiveness into the Oregon offense.

“Instead of a ‘new offense,” I would refer to it as the ‘evolv-
ing Oregon offense,”” Bellotti stated. “It is designed to do two
things -- first, complement the talents of our players, and sec-
ondly, attack and put a lot of stress and pressure on the (oppos-
ing) defense. Over the years, defenses change and offense
change, it’s always that chess match of what is the latest rev-
elation, the newest wrinkle that will create problems for one
side of the ball or the other.”

Kellen Clemens will be at the helm for his senior year for
whatever offense the Ducks choose to run. Over the past two
seasons as a starter, Clemens has completed 59.9 percent of his
passes for 4,948 yards and 40 touchdowns. The honorable
mention all-conference standout possesses the tools to direct
an efficient passing game, forcing only 20 interceptions in 716
pass attempts throughout his collegiate career, while emerg-
ing as his team’s second-leading rusher a year ago (190 yards,
four touchdowns).

Only two quarterbacks in school history have accumulated
more passing yards heading into their senior seasons than
Clemens’ 5,149 yards. Ranking 27th in total offense as a junior
(249.9 avg.), he owns the single-game school record for comple-
tion percentage (.882) from his sophomore season and ac-
counted for six touchdowns (3 passing/3 rushing) last year at
Washington State.

Sophomore Dennis Dixon continues to improve his grasp
of the offense and is viewed as a great threat with the football
in his hands. He completed six of 15 passes for 73 yards in five
games as a true freshman in 2004, and added 40 yards on 10
carries.

Sophomore Brady Leaf is generally thought to be the team’s
No. 3 quarterback but clearly enjoyed the best showing in the

University of Oregon o 7
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Spring Game, completing 17 of 25 passes for 213 yards and
one TD.

Working to keep the pressure off the Oregon passing game
will be senior tailback Terrence Whitehead. If the Ducks’ 10th
1,000-yard rusher can dupicate his 1,144 yards from a year
ago, he could challenge Derek Loville’s (1986-89) standing as
the school’s all-time rushing leader.

In addition, Whitehead lacks 251 receiving yards from be-
coming only the third player in Oregon history to accumulate
1,000 yards rushing and receiving in his career.

Redshirt freshman Terrell Jackson is expected to battle new-
comer Jonathan Stewart for playing time behind Whitehead,
with Jackson leading all rushers with 56 yards on nine carries
in last spring’s final scrimmage.

Wide receiver Demetrius Williams hopes for a healthy se-
nior campaign, which would be a contrast to 2004. He man-
aged to lead the team with 47 catches for 593 yards and two
touchdowns in 10 games a year ago after accumulating 935
receiving yards and eight scores in 2003. He and Clemens
managed to hook up on two of Oregon’s nine-longest touch-
down pitch-and-catch combinations ever as sophomores, with
Williams grabbing 12 passes at Washington State last year.

While the Ducks’ are expected to employ a minimum of
three wide recievers a good share of the time, there will be no
shortage of hopefuls to vie for playing time. No fewer than six
candidates are expected to be in the mix to complement Wil-
liams, with junior newcomer James Finley and sophomore
Brian Paysinger emerging from the spring as the top contend-
ers.

Finley ranked among the nation’s top junior college
standouts while averaging over 100 yards per game, while
Paysinger turned a lot of heads in the spring despite catching
only two passes for 27 yards a year ago.

Sophomore Cameron Colvin arrived last fall as Oregon’s
most heralded recruit and finished his freshman year third
among the squad’s wide receivers with 14 catches for 191
yards and two scores. Sophomore Garren Strong was right
behind him with 12 receptions for 109 yards. Junior Kyle
Weatherspoon has caught 10 passes for 141 yards over the last
two years and led all receivers in the spring finale with 10
grabs for 129 yards and one touchdown.

One of the biggest surprises could be redshirt freshman
Jaison Williams, with the untested 6-5, 247-pound hopeful
turning in the play of the Spring Game with an over-the-shoul-
der 43-yard catch among his five receptions.

Tight end and H-back are flush with big-play potential, led
by senior Tim Day. The 6-4, 265-pound second-team all-con-
ference choice was slowed all year with a foot injury but still
responded by catching 35 passes for 457 yards and eight touch-
downs. A healthy Day provides the Ducks with an added di-
mension unlike almost any other player in the conference.

Former fullback Dante Rosario will be shifted to the new
outpost when Oregon utilizes only one running back, convert-
ing six of his 25 catches into touchdowns while scoring a sev-
enth marker on one of his 10 carries (29 yards).
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Junior Dan Kause provides experienced depth to the lineup
and demonstrated tremendous improvement in the spring af-
ter accumulating four receptions for 37 yards in two years.

The line remains the biggest offensive uncertainty heading
into fall camp, with junior center Enoka Lucas and senior guard
Ian Reynoso looming as the lone returning starters.

Junior college transfer Palauni Ma Sun (6-5, 365) wasted
little time making the transition in the spring and begins fall
camp as the starter at left guard. Junior Shawn Flanagan is the
only other returnee boasting of any starting experience (4
games) and could land a home at right guard. He could be
pushed by incoming transfer Pat So’oalo (6-5, 340), who was a
teammate of Ma Sun at Fresno City College.

Sophomore Geoff Schwartz and redshirt freshman Max
Unger look to have the inside tracks at right and left tackle,
respectively, with redshirt freshmen Jacob Hucko, Jeff Kendall,
Aaron Klovis and Mark Lewis in line to answer the call when
needed.

Defense

Oregon’s defense quietly made some strides last year after
yielding some big numbers in 2002 and ‘03. But with an expe-
rience line and
secondary serv-
ing as the an-
chors, the Ducks
would like to be-
lieve they again
can position
themselves to
prevail in some

low-scoring af-
fairs if needed.

“We have vet-
erans up front
and in the sec-
ondary so I think
that bodes well
for our defense
against the pass,”
Bellotti said.

“I think the linebacking corps is a huge question that will
determine the fate of the defense. We’ve got to do some things
there, get some kids some on-the-job training, and then com-
petition will be the key.”

A by-product of the offense’s experimentation in the spring
allowed the defense to get more practice tackling in space,
which has been a problem in the past.

Arguably the Ducks’ best player could be on defense, with
junior tackle Haloti Ngata meriting inclusion on the Outland
and Nagurski Trophy watch lists as the nation’s top interior
lineman and best defender, respectively. Constant double and
triple teams will likely prevent the 6-5, 339-pound standout
from acquiring a lot of big numbers, yet the second-team all-
conference choice tallied eight-and-a-half tackles for loss among
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his 46 stops a year ago.

It took Ngata until mid season to return to form after recov-
ering from a 2003 knee injury, with 28 of his tackles occurring
in the final six games.

Senior end Devan Long packs the punch as the big-play
specialist, with the honorable mention all-conference per-
former ranking fifth in the Pac-10 in tackles for loss (15) last
season while tying for sixth in quarterback sacks (7.5). Long
also forced two fumbles and finds himself within range of
school records for sacks and tackles for lost yardage.

Junior Matt Toeaina will likely start at either a tackle or
end slot depending on who else steps up to fill the other va-
cancy. Last year’s top reserve posted 10 tackles in 2004 but
should benefit from the attention paid toward Ngata and Long.

Junior Victor Filipe and seniors Nate LiaBraaten, Darius
Sanders and converted linebacker Justin Andrews should gen-
erate the longest looks on the perimeter, along with redshirt
freshman Michael Speed. Sophomore David Faaeteete, along
with redshirt freshmen Cole Linehan, Ra’Shon Harris and Thor
Pili will be in line to provide relief for the interior starters or
fill a starting role should Toeaina shift to the outside.

Four of last year’s starters return in the secondary, yet new-
comers who were the focus of last year’s recruiting efforts
could make their way into the lineup before the season
progresses too far along.

Senior Aaron Gipson paid the price for being forced into
the starting lineup 11 times as a true freshman in 2002 but the
Ducks should now reap the dividends. Oregon’s best cover
corner and honorable mention all-conference pick led the team
with four interceptions as well as recorded 42 tackles.

Senior Justin Phinisee looms as the program’s most versa-
tile defensive back, starting the final seven games at rover
after opening at cornerback, but is expected to return to the
latter outpost on a regular basis for his final year. In addition
to posting 44 tackles, he led the team with six deflected passes.

Junior free safety J.D. Nelson finished as last season’s sec-
ond-leading tackler (66) and is the top 2005 returnee. He posted
career-bests of
tackles vs. Indi-
ana and UCLA as
well as returned
an interception
49 yards at Or-
egon State.

Sophomore
Jackie  Bates
fought his way
into the opening
lineup at corner-
back on five oc-
casions, ending
with 29 tackles
and four passes
broken up.

Redshirt
freshmen Patrick

Chung, Jerome Boyd and Sharrod Davis will all compete for
opportunities to make their way into the rotation, as will true
freshman Willie Glasper, sophomore walk-on Ryan DePalo,
junior Parris Moore and senior Rodney Woods.

But the three linebacker positions are certain to draw the
most attention from Bellotti in the early going as only senior
Anthony Trucks possesses any significant playing time from
the line of scrimmage.

Trucks was fourth on the team in tackles in 2004 (55) as a
first-year starter at outside linebacker. He provides the
athleticism the could fuel the contingent and benefits from the
renewed desire to pressure the opposition.

Sophomore A.J. Tuitele provides the flexibility to play ei-
ther the Sam or Will backer outposts and possesses the in-
stincts to be successful at either. His 11 tackles are second only
to Trucks’ numbers among the linebacker returnees.

Junior Brent Haberly emerged as one of the surpises of the
spring as the walk-on refused to relinquish the starting middle
linebacker slot that was given to him at the start of off-season
drills. What he may lack in natural skills he compensates for
with anticipation and instincts that keep him from making
mistakes.

While the returnees vying for playing time include con-
verted tailback Chris Vincent, as well as sophomores Kwame
Agyeman and Ryan Phipps, junior Jon Pope and redshirt fresh-
man John Bacon, the junior college trio of Chris Mulvanny,
Jason Turner and Blair Phillips are looked upon as important
cogs to any potential defensive improvement.

Special Teams

Not since 2001 has Oregon had to replace both its punter
and its placement specialist prior to the same season.

The departure of all-time scoring leader, Jared Siegel, leaves
Oregon without a proven placekicker. Junior Paul Martinez
held down the team’s punting chores as a true freshman in
2003 but his prep forte was that of a placements specialist. Yet
none of the contenders, which includes walk-ons Luke Bellotti
and Matt Evensen, were able to separate themselves from the
field in the spring.

Both Martinez and Bellotti converted their only PAT at-
tempts last season but both struggled through parts of the spring.

Junior college transfer Matt Dragich brought some impres-
sive punting credentials with him in time for spring drills and
had some impressive moments, as did junior walk-on Aaron
Knowles. But inconsistencies bothered both as the Ducks try
to escape the bottom third of the league in net punting for the
first time in three years.

Not making either chore any easier is the fact that Oregon
also must find replacements for its long snappers.

Justin Phinisee finished second in the Pac-10 and 11th in
the country in punt returns in his first year tackling the chal-
lenge, with his 15.4-yard average the school’s best in 48 years.
Included was a 73-yard return for a touchdown vs. UCLA.

Andiel Brown is the only returnee who ran back a kickoff
last year (1-5 yards), although Phinisee returned 15 fora 23.7-
yard average in 2003.
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DEAN OF THE PAC-10... Not only
does 11th-year Oregon coach Mike
Bellotti resume his role as the longest-
tenured football mentor in the confer-
ence, he stands as one of its most suc-
cessful. Surpassed only by USC in over-
all wins in the Pacific-10 Conference
during his Oregon tenure (80-40), he is
close to joining an elite collection of
former conference coaches who have
won 50 or more league games during
their illustrious careers in the Pac-10.
Only 12 conference brethren have
achieved that pinnacle as he is tied for
13th on the Pac-10’s all-time list of league
coaching victories (49-31) with Mike
Price (Washington State, 1989-2002) and
Lon Stiner (Oregon State, 1933-48). He
is 15th on the league’s career winning
percentage list in Pac-10 games (.615).

FAST TRACK... While Mike Bellotti
is only six Pac-10 wins shy of breaking
into the top 10 in all-time conference
victories, only four former mentors were
able to post more triumphs than Bellotti’s
49 league wins in their first 10 years in
the Pac-10. USC’s John Robinson (56,
1976-82, 1993-95), Washington’s Don
James (54, 1975-84), UCLA’s Terry
Donahue (52, 1976-85) and Larry Smith
(51, 1980-89) of Arizona/USC are the
only Pac-10 head coaches to ever enjoy
more success during the same span.

CLIMBING THE LADDER ... While
only Hugo Bezdek (.727%—1906, 1913-17)
has accumulated a better winning per-
centage than Mike Bellotti’s .667 percent
(80-40) among his peers who have
coached the Ducks a minimum of three
seasons, he is close to becoming the sec-
ond-winningest football coach in the
history of the University of Oregon. His
80 overall victories in Eugene trails Rich
Brooks’ 91 wins (1977-94) and Len
Casanova’s 82 triumphs (1951-66). Fur-
thermore, Oregon’s 11th-year head
coach became the school’s first to reach
80 wins in less than 16 seasons.

POST-SEASON RUN . .. Oregon’s
string of seven consecutive bowl appear-
ances came to end in 2004. While the
Ducks hope their post-season hiatus is
brief, they accumulated only six bowl
bids prior to the run that saw them play
in 12 bowls in 15 years from 1989-2003.
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ASSISTANT DEAN... No head coach
or assistant has presided at his present
institution as long as Oregon assistant
head coach Neal Zoumboukos. The 38-
year collegiate veteran is in his 26th year
with the Ducks and has tutored the of-
fensive line for all but one season. This
year will mark only the second time he
has overseen a different position as he
will supervise the tight ends. The only
other time Zoumboukos tutored the tight
ends was 1994 when the Ducks con-
cluded the season in the Rose Bowl.

BE TRUE TO YOUR SCHOOL...The
addition of defensive line coach Michael
Gray to the Ducks’ staff raises the num-
ber of former Oregon players serving as
full-time coaches at their alma mater to
three. Gray (‘84) joins offensive line
coach Steve Greatwood (‘80) and line-
backers coach Don Pellum (‘85) as Or-
egon alums who have returned home.
That doesn’t include third-year gradu-
ate assistant Dietrich Moore (‘00).

CONTINUITY . .. Oregon’s 10 full-
time coaches have accumulated 119
years of experience coaching the Ducks
for an average of 11.9 years per man. Six
of the 10 possess ties to the school of 16
years or more.

ON THE REBOUND.. .. Oregon’s 5-6
record in 2004 marked its first losing
campaign in the 10 years under Mike
Bellotti and the program’s first since
1993 (5-6). During Bellotti’s head coach-
ing tenure with the Ducks (1995-2004),
each of the other nine Pac-10 counter-
parts has experienced at least one losing
season while seven of nine have encoun-
tered a minimum of three disappointing
years.

1,000-YARD RUSHER . . . Not only
did senior tailback Terrence Whitehead
become Oregon’s 10th 1,000-yard rusher
(1,144), he finished second in the Pac-10
(104.0 avg.) and 20th in the country in
running the football. Despite his efforts,
he fared no better than honorable men-
tion all-conference acclaim. Only three
players in the conference (and 21 in the
country) tallied more yards per carry
than his 5.7-yard average. Whitehead
now finds himself 1,143 yards shy of the
Ducks’ career school record (3,296
yards, Derek Loville, 1986-89).

WHITE HOT Terrence
Whitehead’s road through Oregon hasn’t
been without its potholes. But a lot of
things appear easier for a 1,000-yard
rusher. Originally recruited by the Ducks
to play defense, the Los Angeles native’s
journey to stardom was delayed a year
to clarify some challenges to his entrance
exams. The same thing occurred the fol-
lowing year (2002) before he finally si-
lenced his critics and served as the team’s
top running back reserve the latter two-
thirds of the year. It wasn’t until the fifth
game of his sophomore season that he
was able to nail down the Ducks’ start-
ing tailback role on a permanent basis,
where he has since opened 19 of the last
20 games. Oregon’s 2004 Most Outstand-
ing Player recipient now finds himself
in position to become the school’s first
player to lead the team in rushing for
more than two consecutive seasons in
more than 10 years. Sean Burwell paced
Oregon’s running game from 1990-1993.

HIGHLIGHTING HALOTI . . . Junior
defensive tackle Haloti Ngata is one of
36 linemen from around the country
who is receiving early consideration for
the Outland Trophy as well as one of 50
defenders on the Bronko Nagurski Tro-
phy watch list. The Outland Trophy is
awarded to the nation’s best interior of-
fensive or defensive lineman while the
Nagurski Trophy is given to the best de-
fensive player in college football. He tied
for fifth on the team in tackles a year ago
(46) to become one of three defensive
linemen in the Pac-10 to receive early
mention for the Outland Trophy, and one
of six defensive standouts in the confer-
ence to attract attention as the nation’s
top defensive player.

BLOCK THAT KICK . . . In addition
to his ability to force the opposition to
alter their course of a running attack in
another direction, Haloti Ngata has
changed the trajectory of more than one
kick. In just two seasons, Ngata has
played a role in knocking five kicks off
target. He deflected a PAT against Wash-
ington State and a field goal vs. Idaho in
2004 after rejecting PATs vs. UCLA and
Washington State in 2002, as well as a
FG vs. USC. Keith Lewis was credited
with a school-record six blocked kicks
from 2000-03.



nNnEwsS AND NOoTES

MEDIA AVAILABILITY ... Begin-
ning the week of Aug. 29, Mike
Bellotti will be available to all me-
dia via a weekly teleconference on
Tuesday mornings at 11:00 (PT).
Please notify the Oregon Media Ser-
vices Office (541-346-5488) by the
end of the day Monday if you wish
to participate on any given week.

RETURNING QUARTERBACK . ..
Beginning his senior year ranked sixth
on Oregon’s career passing list (5,149
yards), quarterback Kellen Clemens is
poised to complete his collegiate career
as one of the Ducks’ top signal-callers of
all time. Only former Rose Bowl co-
MVP Danny O’Neil (1991-94) and Bill
Musgrave (1987-90) threw for more
yards in their first three seasons (6,089
and 5,732 yards, respectively) than the
Burns, Ore., standout’s 5,149 yards. In
addition, Clemens’ 59.7 completion per-
centage already is on pace to eclipse
Musgrave’s career school record (57.4%),
he stands 20 TDs shy of O’Neil’s school-
record 62 scoring strikes and he already
set several school records, including 178
pass attempts without an interception.
Among the five quarterbacks ahead of
Clemens on Oregon’s all-time list, only
Chris Miller and Dan Fouts did not lead
their teams into post-season play during
their senior seasons.

THE RETURNEES . .. Among
Oregon’s 14 returning starters (7 offense,
7 defense) from last year’s squad are a
pair of second-team all-conference hon-
orees as well as five honorable mention
selections. Senior tight end Tim Day and
junior defensive tackle Haloti Ngata
both received second-team all-league
accolades. Quarterback Kellen Clemens,
cornerback Aaron Gipson, defensive end
Devan Long, punt returner Justin
Phinisee and tailback Terrence White-
head all earned honorable mention all-
conference plaudits. Whitehead finished
second in the Pac-10 and 20th in the
country in rushing (104.0 avg.), Phinisee
second in the league (11th nationally) in
punt returns (15.4 avg.), Clemens fourth
in the conference in passing (231.6) and
total offense (248.9 avg.) and Long fifth
in tackles for loss (15).

EVOLVING OFFENSE... Ever since
Mike Bellotti assumed control of the
Ducks in 1995, the Ducks haven’t strayed
far from their offensive philosophy. Co-
ordinators such as Al Borges (1995), Dirk
Koetter (1996), Jeff Tedford (1998) and
Andy Ludwig (2002) have all added their
own touches but Oregon’s primary set
remained the same. But a decline in effi-
ciency prompted the head coach to take
a look at other options. What he came
up with can best be described as a com-
bination of some of the principles from
Utah, Bowling Green and Northwestern,
some of the things new coordinator Gary
Crowton brought withi him from BYUas
well as some of Bellotti’s renovations.
The result is likely to be a mix of what
Oregon has done in the past as well as
new wrinkles that feature a single run-
ning back and multiple wide receivers
or tight ends/h-backs.

HAWAPI FIVE-0 . .. It’s conceivable
that four-fifths of the Ducks’ offensive
line could be manned by natives of
Hawai’i. Junior Enoka Lucas (Honolulu)
was a fixture at center a year ago before
breaking a bone in his right hand, open-
ing eight games as a first-year starter.
Redshirt freshman Max Unger
(Honaunau) broke spring camp as a
starter at left tackle, as did junior col-
lege transfer Palauni Ma Sun (Laie) at
left guard. Fresno City College teammate
Pat So’oalo (Kaneohe) is anticipated to
join Oregon in time to compete for play-
ing time at right guard.

TALENTED BLOODLINES ... A trio
of Oregon players may have a better idea
of what it takes to play at the next level
since their fathers can offer first-hand
knowledge. Junior free safety J.D.
Nelson, walk-on redshirt linebacker Erik
Elshire and incoming freshman defen-
sive back Jairus Byrd all can benefit from
the experience handed down from their
dads regarding what it takes to play at
the next level. Darrin Nelson enjoyed an
11-year NFL career with Minnesota and
San Diego. Neil Elshire lettered two
years at Oregon prior to encountering a
six-year NFL stit with Minnesota. Gill
Byrd was a defensive back at San Jose
State before completing a 10-year pro-
fessional football career with San Diego.

SHARE THE WEALTH . .. It’s safe to
say that Oregon’s deepest position could
be wide receiver. Senior Demetrius Wil-
liams led the way with 47 receptions for
593 yards. Five players caught at least
25 passes a year ago and two more man-
aged to snag more than 10 catches.
Among those seven players, six of them
return. Adding to the mix is one junior
college transfer (James Finley) as well
as a 6-5, 237-pound redshirt freshman
(Jaison Williams) who figures heavily
into Oregon’s future plans. There could
be as many as 10 different receivers able
to lead the Ducks at any one time.

DEFENSIVE IMPROVEMENT . . .
Oregon has demonstrated gradual im-
provement in shoring up its defense the
past two years, allowing 25.6 points per
game in 2004 compared to 27.8 points
in 2002. Yet the biggest strides were
made in pass defense, with the Ducks’
216.8 yards allowed bettered only once
in the last eight years (2000).

2005 SCHEDULE ... The Ducks will
make their second visit ever to the city
of Houston (first since 1962) and their
first to face the Cougars to open the 2005
season in front of an ESPN2 television
audience. They will host Montana for
the first time since 1993, will face two-
time defending national champion USC
for the first time in three years, and host
both Oregon State and Washington in the
same season for the first time ever.
Among the 11 2005 opponents, six ad-
vanced to the post-season a year ago.

RECORD TICKET SALES ... Oregon
has established a record for season-
ticket sales for the eighth year in a row
and has suspended season sales prior
to the start of the year for the seventh
straight time. The Ducks already have
exceeded 40,900 tickets sold on a sea-
son basis, with the supply of seats for
the four league games against USC,
Washington, California and Oregon State
also exhausted. The Ducks head into their
2005 home opener vs. Montana boast-
ing a string of 36 consecutive home sell-
outs. Last season, Oregon averaged
58,059 fans in a stadium witha seating
capacity of 54,000. The attendance av-
erage has exceeded the seating capacity
in each of the past seven seasons.
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Alphabetical
No. Name
30 Agyeman, Kwame
37 Andrews, Justin
40 Bacon, John
8 Bates, Jackie
69 Bayne, Devlin
40 Bellotti, Luke
14 Bennett, Kyle
13 Boyd, Jerome
48 Bramow, Matt
28 Brown, Andiel
32 Byrd, Jarius
46 Callahan, Tucker
15 Chung, Patrick
11 Clemens, Kellen
80 Colvin, Cameron
67 Cullen, Sean
41 Davis, Sharrod
85 Day, Tim
9 DePalo, Ryan
83 Dickson, Ed
10 Dixon, Dennis
14 Dragich, Matt
53 Elshire, Erik
20 Evensen, Matt
90 Faaeteete, David
56 Filipe, Victor
18 Finley, James
68 Flanagan, Shawn
25 Garrett, Kevin
5 Gipson, Aaron
17 Glasper, Willie
42 Haberly, Brent
91 Harris, Ra’Shon
86 Horn, Levi
78 Hucko, Jacob
21 Jackson, Terrell
27 Jackson, Titus
20 Johnson, Jeremiah
89 Jones, Derrick
82 Kause, Dan
81 Keeling, Ryan
51 Kendall, Jeff
58 Klovas, Adam
98 Knowles, Aaron
38 Larkin, Matt
12 Larson, Drew
16 Leaf, Brady
39 Levine, Jonathan
64 Lewis, Mark
88 LiaBraaten, Nate
97 Linehan, Cole
92 Long, Devan
55 Lucas, Enoka
36 Martinez, Paul
77 Ma Sun, Palauni
87 McKillip, Casey
30 Mittasch, Niles
29 Moore, Parris
38 Mulvanny, Chris
91 Murphy, Andrew
28 Nelson, J.D.
96 Ngata, Haloti
19 Paysinger, Brian
33 Phillips, Blair
31 Phinisee, Justin
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Wt.
199
242
235
176
230

165
185
185
200
188

205
210
197
218
199

294
181
265
199
235

192
222
215
181
291

275
206
286
205
175

188
225
305
280
288

196
185
190
186
245

243
279
303
182
206

199
213
243
302
255

300
266
296
215
365

216
200
185
220
200

211
338
202
238
200

Cl.-Exp.

So.-1L
Sr.-2L

Fr.-RS*
So.-1L
Fr.-RS*

So.-SQ*
Fr.-HS
Fr.-RS*
Fr.-HS
So.-SQ*

Fr.-HS
Fr.-HS
Fr. RS*
Sr.-2L*
So.-1L

So.-SQ*
Fr.-RS*
Sr.-3L*
So.-1L*
Fr.-HS

So..-1L
Jr-TR

Fr.-RS*
Fr.-RS*
So.-1L

Jr-1L
Jr-TR
So.-1L*
Fr.-HS
Sr.-3L

Fr.-HS
Jr-SQ*
Fr.-RS*
Fr.-HS
Fr.-RS*

Fr.-RS*
Fr.-HS
Fr.-HS
Fr.-HS
Jr.-2L

Fr.-RS*
Fr.-RS*
Fr.-RS*
Jr.RS*

Fr.-RS*

Jr-SQ*
So.-1L*
Jr-SQ*
Fr.-RS*
Sr.-2L*

Fr.-RS*
Sr.-3L*
Jr-2L
Jr-1L
Jrh,TR

Fr.-RS*
Jr-SQ*
Jr-1L*
Jr-TR
Fr.RS*

Jr.-2L*
Jr-2L
So.-1L*
Jr-TR
Sr.-3L*

DOB
10/26/85
1/ 5/83
7/30/85
10/12/86
8/31/85

3/16/85
6/ 5/85
5/26/86
7/ 7/84
9/19/84

10/ 7/86
2/ 3/87
8/19/87
6/ 6/83
3/ 5/86

11/20/84
2/27/85
9/ 3/83
3/23/85
7/25/87

1/11/85
4/15/85
6/12/86
11/16/85
3/10/86

1/ 2/83
3/21/84
7/10/83
10/24/87
3/12/84

5/ 3/86
3/22/84
8/26/86
10/ 2/86
4/ 5/85

3/20/86
10/18/86
2/15/87
1/23/86
10/ 3/84

3/ 1/86
1/ 1/86
11/26/85
1/ 4/84
9/ 6/85

8/1/83
12/30/84
6/16/84
7/17/85
11/15/82

6/18/85
8/31/83
4/29/84
2/16/85
12/21/85

2/ 8/86
3/21/82
8/14/84
1/ 1/85
1/19/86

8/ 5/84
1/21/84
10/13/85
3/ 5/84
4/10/83

Hometown (High School/Last School)
ltasca, IL (Lake Park)

San Pedro, CA (San Pedro)

Golden, CO (Lakewood)

Benicia, CA (De La Salle)

Carlin, NV (Carlin)

Eugene, OR (Sheldon)
Portland, OR (David Douglas)
Los Angeles, CA (Dorsey)
Eugene, OR (South Eugene)
Portland, OR (Cleveland)

Clayton, MO (Clayton)

Fairhipe, AL (Fairhope)

Rancho Cucomong, CA (Rancho Cucamonga)
Burns, OR (Burns)

Pittsburg, CA (De La Salle)

Janesville, WI (Craig)

Spring Valley, CA (Monte Vista)
Las Vegas, NV (Western)
Beaverton, OR (Southridge)
Bellflower, Calif. (Bellflower)

San Leandro, CA (San Leandro)

San Pedro, CA (San Pedro/El Camino College)
Bend, OR (Summit)

Portland, OR (Franklin)

Medford, OR (North Medford)

Salt Lake City, UT (Highland)

San Pedro, CA (San Pedro/El Camino College)
Pendleton, OR (Pendleton)

Carson, CA (Narbonne)

Fontana, CA (Etiwanda)

Pittsburg, CA (De La Salle)

Cottage Grove, OR (Cottage Grove)
Pittsburg, CA (Pittsburg)

Spokane, WA (Rogers)

Buena Park, CA (Cerritos)

Moreno Valley, CA (Centennial)
Pomona, CA (Diamond Ranch)
Los Angeles, CA (Dorsey)
Gardena, CA (Long Beach Poly)
Villa Park, CA (Servite)

Springfield, OR (Thurston)

Colorado Springs, CO (Air Academy)

Graham, WA (Bethel)

Springfield, OR (Springfield/Collge of the Siskiyous)
Boise, ID (Capital)

Pendleton, OR (Pendleton)

Great Falls, MT (C.M. Russell)
Greenbrae, CA (Redwood)

Arroyo Grande, CA (Arroyo Grande)
Bend, OR (Bend)

Forest Grove, OR (Banks)

Anacortes, WA (Anacortes)

Honolulu, HI (Kamehameha)

Danville, CA (San Ramon Valley)

Laie, HI (Kahuku/Fresno City College)

Tualatin, OR (Tualatin)

Eugene, OR (Churchill/Orange Coast CC)

Santa Ana, CA (Fountain Valley)

Pleasant Hill, CA (De La Salle/Diablo Valley College)
Albany, OR (West Albany)

Mountain View, CA (Mountain View)

Salt Lake City, UT (Highland)

Long Beach, CA (Wilson)

Alexandria, LA (Bolton/Mississippi Gulf Coast CC)
Downey, CA (Downey)



ROSTERS

No.
35
94
48
62

59
44
66
29

75
66

43
90

23

52
63
12

45
50
84
99
61

34
47
60
22
26

76
24
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Name

Phipps, Ryan

Pili, Thor

Pope, Jon
Randolph, Jermaine
Reed, Nick

Reynoso, lan
Rosario, Dante
Rubio, Ernie
Salazar, Tony
Sanders, Darius

Schwartz, Geoff
So'oalo, Pat
Spates, Demetrius
Speed, Michael
Steimer, Eric

Stewart, Jonathan
Strong, Garren
Sunga, Mark
Teague, Jon
Thurmond, Walter lll

Toeaina, Matt
Toeaina, Simi
Trucks, Anthony
Truelove, Brian
Tschirgi, Josh

Tuitele, A.J.

Turner, Jason
Unger, Max
Vincent, Chris
Weatherspoon, Kyle

Webb, Mat
Whitehead, Terrence
Williams, Demetrius
Williams, Jaison
Woods, Rodney

* Utilized redshirt year

Name
Garren Strong ..

Demetrius Spates
Jaison Williams
Aaron Gipson ...
Demetrius Williams .
Rodney Woods

Jackie Bates . CB
Ryan DePalo. .FS
Dennis Dixon .. QB

Kellen Clemens
Drew Larson .....
Walter Thurmond Il .
Jerome Boyd ...
Kyle Bennett .
Matt Dragich.

Patrick Chung .. .

Brady Leaf ..... .. QB
Willie Glasper .. ...CB
James Finley ..... ..WR
Brian Paysinger ..WR
Matt Evensen ... PK
Jeremiah Johnson. .TB

Terrell Jackson .
Chris Vincent ...
Jonathan Stewar

Pos.

=
=
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200
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245

—_

0’0’(?0’0‘1

305
243
232
184
279

7 351
5 340
-1 200
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0 225
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228
184
228
286
175

279
285
226
275
286
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210
224
291
230
199

Libmnd

290
220
191
237
193
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ClL.-Exp. DOB
So.-1L 4/10/85
Fr.-RS* 7/23/86
Jr-1L 6/ 1/83
Jr.-SQ* 1/17/84
Fr.-HS 9/ 1/87
Sr.-2L* 5/26/83
Jr-2L 10/25/84
Fr.-RS* 4/14/86
Jr-SQ* 8/27/82
Sr.-1L 9/25/83
So.-1L 7/11/86
Jr-TR
Jr-1L* 6/ 6/83
Fr.-RS* 5/5/86
So.-RS* 5/ 6/85
Fr.-HS 3/21/87
So.-1L* 12/ 4/84
Fr.-HS 2/15/87
Fr.RS* 5/16/86
Fr.-HS 8/12/87
Jr-2L* 10/ 9/84
Fr.-HS 5/16/87
Sr.-3L 12/ 1/83
Fr.-HS 6/16/86
Fr.-RS* 3/15/85
So.-1L* 9/ 9/84
So.-TR 10/12/84
Fr.-RS* 4/14/86
Jr-2L* 9/ 3/81
Jr-2L 6/17/85
Fr.-HS 1/20/87
Sr.-3L 5/31/83
Sr.-3L* 3/28/83
Fr.-RS* 4/14/86
Sr.-1LRS* 7/15/82
Numerical
No. Name

Terrence Whitehead ..

Kevin Garrett ...........
Kyle Weatherspoon

Titus Jackson ...
J.D. Nelson ..
Andiel Brown ...
Tony Salazar
Parris Moore ....
Kwame Agyeman

Niles Mittasch .....

Justin Phinisee
Jairus Byrd ..
Blair Phillips
A.J. Tuitele ...
Ryan Phipps
Paul Martinez...

Justin Andrews ...
Chris Mulvanny ...

Matt Larkin .......

Jonathan Levine ..

John Bacon.
Luke Bellotti
Sharrod Davis .
Brent Haberly ..

Michael Speed....

44  Dante Rosario
45 Matt Toeaina ...
46  Tucker Callahan ..
47  Jason Turner ...
48 Jon Pope
48 Matt Bramow ..
49 Nick Reed ...
50 Simi Toeaina
51 Jeff Kendall..
52 Mark Sunga
53  Erik Elshire ..
55 Enoka Lucas
56 Victor Filipe.
58 Aaron Klovas ..
59 lan Reynoso
60 Max Unger ...
61  Josh Tschirgi
62 Jermaine Ran
63 Jon Teague
64 Mark Lewis ..
66 Ernie Rubio .
66 Pat So'oalo .
67 Sean Cullen ....
68 Shawn Flanagan................. 98 Aaron Knowles..
69 Devlin Bayne

90 David Faaeteete
. OoT 90 Eric Steimer ...
.0G 91 Ra’'Shon Harris .
dolph .0G 91  Andrew Murphy
...... .0G 92 Devan Long....
. OoT 94  Thor Pili ..ccuuuee.
..DT 95 Darius Sanders .
..... oG 96 Haloti Ngata...
C/0G 97 Cole Linehan .

Hometown (High School/Last School)
Corona, CA (Centennial)

Orem, UT (Timpanogos)

Selma, OR (lllinois Valley)

Fremont, CA (Junipero Serra)

Trabuco Canyon, CA (Mission Viejo)

Seal Beach, CA (Los Alamitos)
Dayton, OR (Dayton)

Cottage Grove, OR (Cottage Grove)
Portland, OR (Central Catholic)

Los Angeles, CA (Lynwood)

Los Angeles, CA (Palisades Charter)
Kaneohe, HI (Kailua/Fresno City College)
QOceanside, CA (El Camino)

Los Angeles, Calif. (University)

Bend, OR (Bend)

Lacey, WA (Timberline)
Cupertino, CA (Homestead)
Van Nuys, CA (Notre Dame)
Portland, OR (David Douglas)
West Covina, CA (West Covina)

Pago Pago, American Samoa (Samoana)
Afono, American Samoa (Samoana)
Antioch, CA (Antioch)

Snellville, GA (Brookwood)

Vancover, WA (Skyview)

Wilmington, CA (Banning)

La Crescenta, CA (St. Francis/West LA College)
Honaunau, HI (Hawaii Preparatory Academy)
Philadelphia, PA (Neshaminy/LSU)

Long Beach, CA (Lynwood)

Vancouver, WA (Heritage)

Los Angeles, CA (Crenshaw)

Pittsburg, CA (De La Salle)

Inglewood, CA (Culver City)

Littlerock, CA (Littlerock/Fresno City College)

No. Name

....... TE 75 Geoff Schwartz

DT/DE 76 Mat Webb ..........
..LB 77 Pulauni Ma Sun.
..LB 78 Jacob Hucko......
..LB 80 Cameron Colvin
.WR 81 Ryan Keeling..
..DL 82 Dan Kause ..
..DL 83 Ed Dickson.....

..... C 84  Anthony Trucks .
..LS 85 Tim Day .......
. SS 86 LeviHom ...
87 Casey McKillip ..
...... DE 88 Nate LiaBraaten

...... oT 89 Derrick Jones ....

99 Brian Truelove ...
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FALUL DEPTH CHART

2005 Offense

Games Started (2004/Career/Consecutive) in Parenthesis

Wide Receiver
6 DEMETRIUS WILLIAMS (8/21/1), 6-2, 191, Sr.-3L, Pittsburg, CA
4 Jaison Williams, 6-5, 237, Fr.-RS, Inglewood, CA

29 Tony Salazar, 6-4, 184, Jr.-SQ, Portland, OR

Left Tackle

60 Max Unger, 6-5, 291, Fr.-RS, Honaunau, HI

58 Aaron Klovis, 6-6, 303, Fr.-RS, Graham, WA

64 Mark Lewis, 6-4, 302, Fr.-RS, Arroyo Grande, CA

Left Guard

77 Palauni Ma Sun, 6-5, 365, Jr.-TR, Laie, HI

59 IAN REYNOSO (9/14/0), 6-4, 305, Sr.-2L, Seal Beach, CA
61 Josh Tschirgi, 6-4, 286, Fr.-RS, Vancouver, WA

Center

55 ENOKA LUCAS (8/8/1), 6-3, 296, Jr.-2L, Honolulu, HI
51 Jeff Kendall, 6-3, 279, Fr.-RS, Colorado Springs, CO
67 Sean Cullen, 6-2, 294, So.-SQ, Janesville, WI

Right Guard

68 Shawn Flanagan (2/4/0), 6-5, 305, Jr.-2L, Pendleton, OR
66 Pat So'oalo, 6-5, 340, Jr.-TR, Kaneohe, HI

63 Jon Teague, 6-2, 286, Fr.-RS, Portland, OR

Right Tackle

75 Geoff Schwartz, 6-7, 351, So.-1L, Los Angeles, CA
78 Jacob Hucko, 6-7, 288, Fr.-RS, Buena Park, CA

62 Jermaine Randolph, 6-5, 300, So.-SQ, Fremont, CA

Tight End

44 DANTE ROSARIO (11/13/11-FB), 6-4, 247, So.-1L, Dayton, OR
39 Jonathan Levine, 6-3, 243, Jr.-SQ, Greenbrae, CA

81 Ryan Keeling, 6-5, 243, Fr.-RS, Springfield, OR

Wide Receiver

19 Brian Paysinger, 6-2, 202, So.-1L, Long Beach, CA

80 Cameron Colvin (1/1/0), 6-2, 199, So.-1L, Pittsburg, CA
12 Drew Larson, 6-2, 201, Jr.-SQ, Pendleton, OR

91 Andrew Murphy, 6-1, 200, Fr.-RS, Albany, OR

Quarterback
11 KELLEN CLEMENS (11/24/24), 6-2, 218, Sr.-2L, Burns, OR

10 Dennis Dixon, 6-4, 192, So.-1L, San Leandro, CA
16 Brady Leaf, 6-5, 223, So.-1L, Great Falls, MT
14 Kyle Bennett, 6-4, 224, Fr.-HS, Portland, OR

Returning Starters in CAPS
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Dante Rosario

Tailback
24 TERRENCE WHITEHEAD (11/23/13), 5-10, 220, Sr.-3L, Los Angeles, CA

21 Terrell Jackson, 5-9, 196, Fr.-RS, Moreno Valley, CA
28 Andiel Brown, 5-10, 188, So.-SQ, Portland, OR
30 Niles Mittasch, 6-0, 200, Jr.-SQ, Eugene, OR

H-Back
85 TIM DAY (9/19/1-TE), 6-4, 265, Sr.-3L, Las Vegas, NV
82 Dan Kause (0/1/0), 6-4, 245, Jr.-2L, Villa Park, CA
38 Matt Larkin, 6-3, 206, Fr.-RS, Boise, ID
87 Casey McKillip, 6-4, 216, Fr.-RS, Tualatin, OR
or

Wide Receiver

18 James Finley, 6-2, 206, Jr.-TR, Los Angeles, CA

26 Kyle Weatherspoon (1/2/0), 6-1, 199, Jr.-2L, Long Beach, CA
1 Garren Strong, 6-3, 184, So.-1L, Cupertino, CA



FALULU DEPTH CHART

2005 Defense

Games Started (2004/Career/Consecutive) in Parenthesis

End
92 DEVAN LONG (11/24/24), 6-4, 266, Sr.-3L, Anacortes, WA

88 Nate LiaBraaten (2/2/0-TE), 6-5, 255, Sr.-2L, Bend, OR
69 Devlin Bayne, 6-6, 230, Fr.-RS, Carlin, NV
37 Justin Andrews (1/1/1-LB)), 6-1, 240, Sr.-2L, San Leandro, CA

Tackle

96 HALOTI NGATA (9/18/8), 6-5, 338, Jr.-2L, Salt Lake City, UT
97 Cole Linehan, 6-4, 300, Fr.-RS, Forest Grove, OR

91 Ra'Shon Harris, 6-5, 305, Fr.-RS, Pittsburg, CA

66 Ernie Rubio, 6-2, 232, Fr.-RS, Cottage Grove, OR

Tackle

45 Matt Toeaina (2/2/0), 6-3, 279, Jr.-2L, Pago Pago, American Samoa
90 David Faaeteete, 6-2, 298, So.-1L, Medford, OR

94 Thor Pili, 6-4, 264, Fr.-RS, Orem, UT

End

56 Victor Filipe, 6-2, 275, Jr.-1L, Salt Lake City, UT
95 Darius Sanders, 6-5, 279, Sr.-1L, Los Angeles, CA
43 Michael Speed, 6-4, 230, Fr.-RS, Los Angeles, CA

Will Linebacker
34 A.. Tuitele (2/2/0), 5-11, 210, So.-1L, Wilmington, CA

22 Chris Vincent (0/2/0-TB ‘03), 6-1, 230, Jr.-2L, Philadelphia, PA
35 Ryan Phipps, 5-11, 210, So.-1L, Corona, CA

Mike Linebacker

42 Brent Haberly, 6-0, 220, Jr.-SQ, Cottage Grove, OR
38 Chris Mulvanny, 6-1, 220, Jr.-TR, Pleasant Hill, CA
40 John Bacon, 6-3, 235, Fr.-RS, Golden, CO

47 Jason Turner, 6-2, 224, So.-TR, La Crescenta, CA
33 Blair Phillips, 6-2, 238, Jr.-TR, Alexandria, LA

Pronunciation Guide

Kwame Agyeman......... KWAH -mee AH-jah-mahn

Matt Bramow .......ccceuue. BRA-moe
Andiel Brown ........cco..... Ann-dee-EL
Jairus Byrd......cocovvnennee. J-air-us

Matt Dragich ................. DRAG-ich
David Faaeteete............ Fah-ah-TEHT-aa
Victor Filipe .....cocovuvineee Fah-LEEP-aa
Brent Haberly ............... HAB-ur-lee
Ra’Shon Harris.............. Rah-SHOHN
Dan Kause ......c.cccourvunee. COWSE

Nate LiaBraaten ........... LEE-uh-BRAHT-en
Cole Linehan ................ LEN-a-han
Devan Long .......cccovuunee. DEV-en

Strong Safety

84 ANTHONY TRUCKS (9/10/5), 6-1, 226, Sr.-3L, Antioch, CA
34 AJ. Tuitele, 5-11, 210, Fr.-RS, Wilmington, CA

48 Jon Pope, 6-1, 230, Jr.-1L, Selma, OR

30 Kwame Agyeman, 5-10, 199, So.-1L, ltasca, IL

Left Cornerback
5 AARON GIPSON (10/22/8), 5-9, 179, Sr.-3L, Fontana, CA
17 Willie Glasper, 5-11, 185, Fr.-HS, Pittsburg, CA

Rover

3 Demetrius Spates, 5-11, 203, Sr.-2L, Oceanside, CA
15 Patrick Chung, 5-11, 197, Fr.-RS, Rancho Cucamonga, CA
29 Parris Moore, 5-11, 185, Jr.-1L, Santa Ana, CA

7 Rodney Woods, 5-10, 193, Sr.-1LRS, Littlerock, CA

Free Safety

28 J.D.NELSON (11/11/11), 5-11, 211, Jr.-2L, Mountain View, CA
9 Ryan DePalo, 6-1, 199, So.-1L, Beaverton, OR

13 Jerome Boyd, 6-2, 185, Fr.-RS, Los Angeles, CA

Right Cornerback

31 JUSTIN PHINISEE (9/18/7), 5-11, 200, Sr.-3L, Compton, CA
8 JACKIE BATES (5/5/0), 5-10, 176, So.-1L, Benicia, CA

41 Sharrod Davis, 5-11, 181, Fr.-RS, San Diego, CA

Placekicker

36 Paul Martinez (0/13/0 - P, 03)), 6-2, 215, Jr.-1L, Danville, CA
40 Luke Bellotti, 5-9, 165, So.-SQ, Eugene, OR

20 Matt Evensen, 6-1, 181, Fr.-RS, Portland, OR

Punter
14 Matt Dragich, 6-1, 222, Jr.-TR, San Pedro, CA

98 Aaron Knowles, 6-0, 182, Jr.-RS, Springfield, OR

Enoka Lucas ......c.cc...... E-NOKE-a

Palauni Ma Sun............ Paul-OW-nee Ma SOON
Haloti Ngata........cccc..... Ha-LOTE-ee NAH-ta
Justin Phinisee ............. FIN-eh-see

Thor Pili e PEEL-ee

Dante Rosario .............. Roe-SAR-eeoo

Pat So'0alo .....ccoveveueee. So0-00-AHL-00

Eric Steimer ......coceunee STIE-mur

Matt Toeaina ..........ceue.. Toe-AAN-a

Simi Toeaina .......cccuuee SIM-ee Toe-AAN-a
Josh Tschirgi ......cccueeeeee CHUR-gee

A.J. Tuitele ....coveeeeeneee. TOO-ah-TELL-ee
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ROSTER ANALYSIS

Offense (17)

KELLEN CLEMENS, QB **
Cameron Colvin, WR *

TIM DAY, TE ***

Dennis Dixon, QB *

Shawn Flanagan, OT **

Dan Kause, HB **

Brady Leaf, QB *

ENOKA LUCAS, C *

Brian Paysinger, WR *

IAN REYNOSO, C/OG **
DANTE ROSARIO, FB **

Geoff Schwartz, OT *

Garren Strong, WR *

Josh Tschirgi, OG *

Kyle Weatherspoon, WR **
TERRENCE WHITEHEAD, TB ***
DEMETRIUS WILLIAMS, WR ***

Specialists (1)

LETTERMEN LOST (26)

Offense (10)

Keith Allen, WR ***

Michael DeLaGrange, OT ***
Josh Hagemeyer, C * (‘03)
ROBIN KNEBEL, OT/C ***
MARCUS MAXWELL, WR **
Ryan Shaw, TB **

ADAM SNYDER, OG ****
NICK STEITZ, OT ****

Kenny Washington, TB **
Eddie Whitaker, TE *

Specialist (3)
DAVID DITTMAN, P *

Ryan Loftin, TE/LS ****
JARED SIEGEL, PK ***

Offense (7)

Andiel Brown, TB
Sean Cullen, C/OG
Drew Larson, WR
Jonathan Levine, HB
Niles Mittasch, TB
Jermaine Randolph, OT
Tony Salazar, WR

*Letters won
Starters in CAPS
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LETTERMEN RETURNING (40)

PAUL MARTINEZ, P (‘03 starter) *

Defense (22)

Kwame Agyeman, LB *
Justin Andrews, DE *
JACKIE BATES, CB *

Ryan DePalo, FS *

David Faaeteete, DT *

Victor Filipe, DE *

AARON GIPSON, CB ***
Nate LiaBraaten, DE ** (TE-'04)
DEVAN LONG, DE ***
Parris Moore, FS *

J.D. NELSON, FS **
HALOTI NGATA, DT **
JUSTIN PHINISEE, CB ***
Ryan Phipps, LB *

Jon Pope, LB *

Darius Sanders, DE *
Demetrius Spates, ROV **
Matt Toeaina, DT/DE **
ANTHONY TRUCKS, SS ***
A.J. Tuitele, LB *

Chris Vincent, LB ** (TB, ‘03-'04)
Rodney Woods, CB * (‘03)

Defense (13)

Marques Binns, CB ***
Charles Favroth, CB ***
Ryan Gilliam, CB *

Sam Hughes, CB **

Reggie Kerney, LB *

JERRY MATSON, LB ***
RAMONE REED, LB ****
CHRIS SOLOMONA, DE **
Josh Thomas-Dotson, LB *
Marley Tucker, ROV ****
ROBBY VALENZUELA, DT ****
Scott Vossmeyer, LB **
Marc Walker, ROV *

RETURNING NON-LETTERMEN (10)

Defense (1)
Brent Haberly, LB

Specialists (2)

Luke Bellotti, PK
Eric Steimer, LS

2004 REDSHIRTS (25)

Offense (13)

Ryan Hastie, HB
Jacob Hucko, OT
Terrell Jackson, TB
Ryan Keeling, TE
Jeff Kendall, C
Aaron Klovas, OT
Matt Larkin, TE

Mark Lewis, OG
Casey McKillip, TE
Andrew Murphy, WR
Jon Teague, OG
Max Unger, OT
Jaison Williams, WR

Specialists (1)
Aaron Knowles, P

SPRING NEWCOMERS (8)

Offense (3)

Kyle Bennett, QB, Fr.-HS
James Finley, WR, Jr.-TR
Palauni Ma Sun, OG, Jr.-TR

Specialist (2)

Matt Dragich, P, Jr.-TR
Matt Evensen, PK, Fr.-RS

Defense (11)

John Bacon, LB
Devlin Bayne, DE
Jerome Boyd, FS
Patrick Chung, ROV
Sharrod Davis, CB
Erik Elshire, SS
Ra’Shon Harris, DT
Cole Linehan, DT
Thor Pili, DE

Ernie Rubio, DT
Michael Speed, DE

Defense (3)

Willie Glasper, CB, Fr.-HS
Chris Mulvanny, LB, Jr.-TR
Jason Turner, LB, So.-TR

HIGH SCHOOL NEWCOMERS (16)

Offense (7)

Matt Bramow, WR
Ed Dickson, TE

Levi Horn, TE
Jeremiah Johnson, TB
Derrick Jones, WR
Jonathan Stewart, TB
Mat Webb, OL

Specialist (1)
Mark Sunga, LS

Defense (8)

Jairus Byrd, DB

Tucker Callahan, LB
Kevin Garrett, DB

Titus Jackson, DB

Nick Reed, DL

Walter Thurmond lll, DB
Simi Toeaina, DL

Brian Truelove, DL

JUNIOR COLLEGE NEWCOMERS (2)

Offense (1)
Pat So'oalo, OG

Defense (1)
Blair Phillips, LB



